TO APPROVE THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND CITY FOR SHARING COSTS FOR REPLACEMENT OF MONROE COUNTY BRIDGE NUMBERS 902 AND 917 OVER JORDAN RIVER AT WALNUT AND 1ST STREET

RESOLUTION 06-01

Jore

WHEREAS, the County of Monroe, Indiana, through its Board of County Commissioners, the City of Bloomington, Indiana, through its Board of Public Works, and the City of Bloomington Utilities Department by and through its Utilities Service Board, wish to cooperate in the design and construction of the bridge described below; and,

WHEREAS, the County of Monroe desires to construct a new bridge structure and road approaches, over the Jordan River on Walnut Street and 1st Street, known as Monroe County Bridge No. 902, and, as a result, the existing County Bridge No. 917 will be deleted from the County Bridge inventory; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Department Utilities wishes to cooperate with the County on the project so that the new bridge structure will be designed and built in such a way as to accommodate the storm water management needs at this location; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Department of Public Works desires to extend the design, right-of-way acquisition and construction of the project to the intersection of College Avenue and modernize the signalized intersection of Walnut and 1st Streets; and,

WHEREAS, the County of Monroe and the City Departments of Public Works and Utilities have obtained significant federal funding to pay for this project, however they anticipate that a portion of the cost will be paid from local funds and they have reached an agreement as to how those costs should be shared and, pursuant to IC § 36-1-7-9, have entered into an Interlocal Agreement for cooperation in pursuing this project and paying the costs not covered by federal funding, a copy of said Agreement is attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, before such an Interlocal Agreement can take effect it must be approved by the fiscal body of each party, therefore the City of Bloomington Common Council must approve said Interlocal Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Common Council hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement between the County of Monroe and the City of Bloomington Departments of Public Works and Utilities for cooperation on the design and construction of Monroe County Bridge No. 902 and deletion of Bridge No. 917, and associated storm water and intersection improvements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 18^{44} day of JANUAR9, 2006. \swarrow

CHRIS STURBAUM, President Bloomington Common Council ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $\underline{19^{h_{h}}}$ day of $\underline{JANJARM}$, 2006.

nua Mool

REGINA⁽⁾MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 19m day of 2006.

MAR KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves an Interlocal Agreement between the County of Monroe and the City of Bloomington Departments of Public Works and Utilities to cooperate on the design and construction of Monroe County Bridge No. 902 and deletion of Bridge No. 917, and associated storm water and intersection improvements, and specifies the sharing of costs to be paid from local funds after federal funding for the project has been exhausted.

CA/CA(3) Cleric

file

signed expres to:

legal (5) Public works whilities usB mourse es, commissioners monroe es, econal